

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORMAN BLAKE MCKENZIE

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NUMBER: SC20-243

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

_____ /

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Seventh Judicial Circuit,
In and For St. Johns County, Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEFFREY DEEN
REGIONAL COUNSEL - 5th DISTRICT

MICHAEL P. REITER
ASSISTANT REGIONAL COUNSEL
Fla. Bar No. 320234
Office of the Criminal Conflict
and Civil Regional Counsel, 5th Dist.
307 N.W. 3rd Street
Ocala, Florida 34475
Phone: (352) 732-1230
Primary E-mail: rccmarion@rc5state.com
Secondary E-mail: mreiter@rc5state.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 12/21/2020 08:25:31 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR INTERROGATORY PENALTY PHASE VERDICT IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?..... 1

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE STATE’S AMENDED NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?..... 6

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO ALLOW VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE BEFORE THE JUDGE ALONE IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S FOURTH, FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?..... 9

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS WERE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEATH PENALTY WHEN THE JURY DID NOT FIND THE AGGRAVATORS WERE SUFFICIENT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AND THE JURY WAS NOT INSTRUCTED ON WHAT CONSTITUTES SUFFICIENT IN ORDER TO SUPPORT THE DEATH PENALTY IN VIOLATIO OF MCKENZIE’S FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION?..... 10

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IN *HURST II* CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIVE LAW, AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT LAW, REQUIRES THAT THIS SUBSTANTIVE LAW GOVERN THE LAW THAT EXISTED AT THE TIME OF MR. MCKENZIE'S NEW PENALTY PHASE TRIAL..... 10

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MCKENZIE'S MOTION TO FIND SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE "PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY" AGGRAVATOR IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD?..... 14

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 15

DESIGNATED E-MAIL ADDRESS..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 5

Hildwin v. Florida,
490 U.S. 638, 106 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989)..... 5

Hurst v. State,
202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... 10

Hurst v. Florida,
135 S.Ct. 616 (2016)..... 1,4

Landgraf v. USI Film Products,
511 U.S. 244, 275 (1994)..... 6,7,8

Lowe v. State
259 So.3d 33 (Fla. 2018)..... 12

Lukehart v. State,
776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)..... 13

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 9

Porter v. State,
788 So.3d 917 (Fla. 2001)..... 13

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 4,5

State v. Poole,
297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020)..... 1,10

Walker v. State
957 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2007)..... 13

Wood v. State,
209 So.3d 1217 (Fla. 2017)..... 13

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 921.141, Florida Statutes 1,5,11,14

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 3.181 8
